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PANCHGAVYA AYURVEDIC PRODUCTS

220. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL "NISHANK":

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether any special action plan has been formulated to promote Panchgavya Ayurvedic
products based on indigenous breed of cow;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether his Ministry has formulated any special schemes with the cooperation of self help
groups for production of herbs, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether any scheme for setting up ayurveda/naturopathy/AYUSH based research institutes is
under consideration of the Ministry; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (c): No special action plan has been formulated to promote Panchgavya Ayurvedic
products based on indigenous breed of cow. However, the Central Council for Research in
Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS) has conducted an experimental study (toxicity and biological
activity) on Panchgavya Ghrita an Ayurvedic formulation.

(d) & (e): The following five Research councils are functioning under the Ministry of
AYUSH: -

i. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences.
ii. Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy.

iii. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicines.
iv. Central Council for Research in Siddha.
v. Central Council for Research in Homeopathy.

2.   The details of the number of Institutes/Centres, State/UT/Wise under Central Research
Councils under Ministry of AYUSH is annexed (Annexure).

…………….



Annexure
Details of the number of Institutes/Centres, State/UT/Wise under Central Research Councils under

Ministry of AYUSH
Name of State Ayurveda Yoga &

Naturopathy
Unani Siddha Homoeopathy Total

Andhra Pradesh 1 - 1 - 2 4
Arunachal Pradesh 1 - - - - 1
Assam 1 - 1 - 1 3
Bihar 1 - 1 - 1 3
Chhattisgarh - - - - - -
Delhi 1 1 3 1 - 6
Goa - - - - - -
Gujrat 1 - - - - 1
Haryana - 1* - - - -
Himachal Pradesh 1 - - - 1 2
Jammu and Kashmir 2 - 1 - - 3
Jharkhand - - - - 1 1
Karnataka 2 1* 1 1 - 3
Kerala 2 - 1 1 1 5

Madhya Pradesh 1 - 2 - - 3
Maharashtra 3 - 1 - 1 5
Manipur - - 1 - 1 2
Meghalaya - - - - - -
Mizoram - - - - 1 -
Telangana 1 - - - 1 3
Tripura - - - - 1 1
Nagaland 1 - - - - 1

Orissa 1 - 1 - 1 3

Punjab 1 - - - - 1
Rajasthan 1 - - - 1 2
Sikkim 1 - - - 1 2

Tamil Nadu 2 - 1 3 2 8
Uttar Pradesh 2 - 6 - 2 10

Uttrakhand 1 - - - - 1

West Bengal 1 - 1 - 2 4
Name of the UT - - - - - -
Andman and Nicobar 1 - - - 1 2

Chandigarh - - - - - -
Dadar Nagar Haveli - - - - - -

Daman & Dei - - - - - -
Lakshadweep - - - - - -
Puducherry - - - 1 1 2
Total 30 3 23 7 24 87*

* Includes 2 Institutes under construction.


